Contents | ' Page

5.0 SUMMARY, FURTHER WORKS AND CONCLUSIONS 34

5.1  Summary of the Study 34

5.1.1 Movements of Heavy Vehicles 35

5.1.2 Lack of Knowledge and Skills on New Jointing 35
Techniques

5.2  Recommendations 33

5.2.1  Ground Reinforcement 35

5.2.2 Knowledge and Skills Audit 36

5.2.3 Jointing Materials 37

5.2.4 Data Management of Cable Joints 37

5.2.4.1 Data Recording | 38

52.4.2 Computerisation of Data Management 38

5.2.5 Training 39

5.2.6  The Human Touch 39

5.3  Future Works 40

54  Conclusions 41



ABSTRACTS

The effects of cable joint failures are felt both in the area of customers dissatisfaction
and losses to Tenaga Nasional Berhad. Losses due to these failures are quite

substantial. However, customer dissatisfaction and the erosion of confidence are much

more important.

This study tries to find out the causes of cable joint failures and their impact on
availability of supply and profitability. Once the causes of cable joint failures are

known, alternatives are sought to minimise their occurances.

Recommendations put forwards in this study are alternatives that Tenaga Nasional

Berhad may choose to adopt to minimise cable joint failures.




ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

[ wish to thank the Management of Tenaga Nasional Berhad for sponsoring my part time

studies under the collaborative effort of University of Malaya and Tenaga Nasional

Berhad.

[ am grateful to Mr. Abd. Aziz Mat Ali, Mr. Wahizan Abd. Rahman, Mr. Syed Ahmad
Fuad Syed Zain and his staff, Mr. Tuan Ab. Rashid Tuan Abdullah, Mr. Abd. Aziz Abd.

Rahman, Mr. Azman Mohamad and his staff and Mr. Abd. Rashid Haron and his staff for

their contribution in making this research a reality.

My sincere gratitude to my supervisor, Dr. Tan Lee Peng, for her advice, guidance and

encouragement throughout the project.

I am indebted to my wife, sons and daughter for their encouragement and patience

throughout the course.

il



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents Page
ABSTRACT i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 1
TABLE OF CONTENTS 1
1.0 INTRODUCTION 1
1.1  Objectives 2
1.2  Scope of the Research 3
1.3  Foreseeable Problems 3
1.4  Organisation of the Report 3
2.0 CABLES, CABLE JOINTS, CABLE JOINT 5

FAILURES AND IMPACT OF UNAVAILABILITY

OF SUPPLY AND PROFITABILITY

2.1  Cables S
2.1.1  Cable Design 5

2.1.2  Conductor 6

2.1.3  Types of Cable 6

2.1.3.1 Paper Insulated Cable 6

2.1.3.2 Crosslinked Polyethylene (XLPE) Cable 8

2.1.3.3 Oil Filled Cable 8

2.1.4  Expected Life Span 8

2.1.5 Cable Laying 9

111




Contents Page

2.2  Cable Joint 9
2.2.1 Cable Jointing Techniques 10
2.2.2 Knowledge and Skills 10
2.2.3  TNB Practice on Cable Jointing 11
2.2.4  Cable Jointer Training Scheme 12
2.2.5 Cable and Cable Joint Records 13
_ 2.2.6  Causes of Cable Joint Failures 14
2.3  Impact of Cable Joint Failures on Availability 14

of Supply and Profitability

2.3.1 Customers Dissatisfaction 15

2.3.2  Loss of Production 16

2.3.3  Costs of Repair 17

2.3.4  Opportunity Loss 18

2.4  Recent Study on Cable Joints 19

3.0 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 21
3.1 Data 21

3.1.1  Secondary Data - Cable Joint Failures Report 21

3.1.2  Pnmary and Secondary Data - Post-mortem of Failed = 22

Cable Joints

3.2  Sample Design 22

3.3  Data Collection 23

v



Contents

40 RESULT OF SURVEY

4.1  Secondary Data - Cable Joint Failures Report

4.1.1

4.1.2

4.1.3

4.1.4

4.1.5

4.1.6

Cable Joint Failures by Location
Jointing Techniques and Age of Failed

Cable Joints

Joints Done on Various Types of Cables

Ground Conditions of the Failed Cable

Joints
Probable Cause of Cable Joint Failures

Loading of Cable Joints

4.2 Result of Post-mortem

4.3  Summary of the Findings

43.1

432

Unknown Response

Ground Conditions and Probable

Cause(s) of Failures

4.4  Impact of Cable Joint Failures on Availability

of Supply and Profitability

Page

- 25

235

23

26

27

28

29

29

29

30

31

32

33



CABLE JOINT FAILURE, ITS CAUSES, IMPACT ON SUPPLY

AVAILABILITY AND PROFITABILITY

BY

ABD. RAHIM BIN BARDAN

Submitted to the Faculty of
Economics and Administration
University of Malaya
in partial fulfilment of
the requirement for
thg Degree of
MASTER OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

March, 1996



