Cont	ents			Page	
5.0	SUMMARY, FURTHER WORKS AND CONCLUSIONS				
	5.1	Summary of the Study			
		5.1.1	Movements of Heavy Vehicles	35	
		5.1.2	Lack of Knowledge and Skills on New Jointing	35	
			Techniques		
	5.2	Recommendations			
		5.2.1	Ground Reinforcement	35	
		5.2.2	Knowledge and Skills Audit	36	
		5.2.3	Jointing Materials	37	
		5.2.4	Data Management of Cable Joints	37	
			5.2.4.1 Data Recording	38	
			5.2.4.2 Computerisation of Data Management	38	
		5.2.5	Training	39	
		5.2.6	The Human Touch	39	
	5.3	Future	Works	40	
	5.4	Conclu	sions	41	

ABSTRACTS

The effects of cable joint failures are felt both in the area of customers dissatisfaction and losses to Tenaga Nasional Berhad. Losses due to these failures are quite substantial. However, customer dissatisfaction and the erosion of confidence are much more important.

This study tries to find out the causes of cable joint failures and their impact on availability of supply and profitability. Once the causes of cable joint failures are known, alternatives are sought to minimise their occurances.

Recommendations put forwards in this study are alternatives that Tenaga Nasional Berhad may choose to adopt to minimise cable joint failures.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I wish to thank the Management of Tenaga Nasional Berhad for sponsoring my part time studies under the collaborative effort of University of Malaya and Tenaga Nasional Berhad.

I am grateful to Mr. Abd. Aziz Mat Ali, Mr. Wahizan Abd. Rahman, Mr. Syed Ahmad Fuad Syed Zain and his staff, Mr. Tuan Ab. Rashid Tuan Abdullah, Mr. Abd. Aziz Abd. Rahman, Mr. Azman Mohamad and his staff and Mr. Abd. Rashid Haron and his staff for their contribution in making this research a reality.

My sincere gratitude to my supervisor, Dr. Tan Lee Peng, for her advice, guidance and encouragement throughout the project.

I am indebted to my wife, sons and daughter for their encouragement and patience throughout the course.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents			Page		
ABS	ΓRACT				i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS				ii	
TAB	LE OF (CONTEN	TS		iii
1.0	INTR	ODUCT	ION		1
	1.1	Objecti	ves		2
	1.2	Scope	of the Resea	rch	3
	1.3	Foreseeable Problems			3
	1.4	Organis	sation of the	Report	3
2.0	CAB	LES, CA	BLE JOINT	S, CABLE JOINT	5
	FAIL	URES A	ND IMPAC	T OF UNAVAILABILITY	
	OF S	UPPLY A	ND PROF	ITABILITY	
	2.1	Cables			5
		2.1.1	Cable Des	ign	5
		2.1.2	Conducto	r	6
		2.1.3	Types of (Cable	6
			2.1.3.1	Paper Insulated Cable	6
			2.1.3.2	Crosslinked Polyethylene (XLPE) Cable	8
			2.1.3.3	Oil Filled Cable	8
		2.1.4	Expected	Life Span	8
		2.1.5	Cable Lay	ring	9

Con	tents			Pag			
	2.2	Cable	Joint	9			
		2.2.1	Cable Jointing Techniques	10			
		2.2.2	Knowledge and Skills	. 10			
		2.2.3	TNB Practice on Cable Jointing	11			
		2.2.4	Cable Jointer Training Scheme	12			
		2.2.5	Cable and Cable Joint Records	13			
	•	2.2.6	Causes of Cable Joint Failures	14			
	2.3	t of Cable Joint Failures on Availability	14				
		of Sup	of Supply and Profitability				
		2.3.1	Customers Dissatisfaction	15			
		2.3.2	Loss of Production	16			
		2.3.3	Costs of Repair	17			
		2.3.4	Opportunity Loss	18			
	2.4	2.4 Recent Study on Cable Joints					
.0	RESI	SEARCH METHODOLOGY					
	3.1	Data		21			
		3.1.1	Secondary Data - Cable Joint Failures Report	21			
		3.1.2	Primary and Secondary Data - Post-mortem of Failed	22			
			Cable Joints				
	3.2	Sample Design					
	3.3	Data Collection		23			

Cont	Contents			
4.0	RESULT OF SURVEY			
	4.1	Secondary Data - Cable Joint Failures Report		
		4.1.1	Cable Joint Failures by Location	25
	•	4.1.2	Jointing Techniques and Age of Failed	26
			Cable Joints	
		4.1.3	Joints Done on Various Types of Cables	27
		4.1.4	Ground Conditions of the Failed Cable	28
			Joints	
		4.1.5	Probable Cause of Cable Joint Failures	29
		4.1.6	Loading of Cable Joints	29
4.2 Result of		Result	of Post-mortem	29
	4.3	Summa	ary of the Findings	30
		4.3.1	Unknown Response	31
		4.3.2	Ground Conditions and Probable	32
			Cause(s) of Failures	
	4.4	Impact of Cable Joint Failures on Availability		
		of Supp	ply and Profitability	

CABLE JOINT FAILURE, ITS CAUSES, IMPACT ON SUPPLY AVAILABILITY AND PROFITABILITY

BY ABD. RAHIM BIN BARDAN

Economics and Administration

University of Malaya

in partial fulfilment of

the requirement for

the Degree of

MASTER OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

March, 1996